

8
ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re

CURTIS F. PRICE,

On Habeas Corpus.

CAPITAL CASE

S069685

SUPREME COURT
FILED

SEP 29 2008

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Ohlrich
DEPUTY

Humboldt County Superior Court No. CR9898
The Honorable W. Bruce Watson, Jr., Judge

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONER CURTIS PRICE'S MOTION
FOR PRE-HEARING DISCOVERY**

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of the State of California

DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General

GERALD A. ENGLER
Senior Assistant Attorney General

GLENN R. PRUDEN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

DAVID H. ROSE
Deputy Attorney General

PETER E. FLORES, JR.
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 168294

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5874
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Email: Peter.Flores@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THE REFERENCE COURT UNDERSTOOD ITS DISCRETION TO ORDER DISCOVERY AND DID NOT ABUSE THAT DISCRETION | 4 |
| II. PETITIONER’S REQUEST FOR CIVIL DEPOSITIONS WAS PROPERLY DENIED AND THERE IS NO NEED FOR DEPOSITIONS | 5 |
| III. PETITIONER’S REQUEST FOR CIVIL DOCUMENT REQUESTS WAS PROPERLY DENIED AND THERE IS NO NEED FOR DOCUMENT REQUESTS | 7 |
| IV. PETITIONER HAS NO RIGHT TO USE CIVIL DISCOVERY TOOLS IN THIS REFERENCE HEARING | 9 |
| V. NEITHER THE FACT THAT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING HAS BEEN ORDERED NOR THE PROVISIONS OF 1054.9 EXPAND PETITIONER’S RIGHT TO DISCOVERY | 11 |
| VI. USE OF THE CIVIL DISCOVERY ACT WILL NOT AID THE EFFICIENCY OR FAIRNESS OF THE HEARING | 12 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| VII. | |
| PETITIONER'S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS ARE NOT VIOLATED BY THE REFEREE'S ORDER | 12 |
| CONCLUSION | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> (1997) 520 U.S. 899 | 14 |
| <i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 722 | 13 |
| <i>Hubbart v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1138 | 10 |
| <i>In re Bittaker</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 1004 | 10 |
| <i>In re Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 750 | 13 |
| <i>In re Fields</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1063 | 6 |
| <i>In re Hitchings</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 97 | 5 |
| <i>In re Scott</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 783 | 1, 4, 5, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>In re Steele</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 682 | 10 |
| <i>In re Williams</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 572 | 5 |
| <i>Murray v. Girrantano</i> (1989) 492 U.S. 1 | 13 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v Finley</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 551 | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324 | 2 |
| <i>People v. Superior Court (Cheek and Grant)</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 980 | 10 |
| <i>Rich v. Calderon</i> (9 th Cir. 1999) 187 F.3d 1064 | 14 |
| <i>Sanders v. United States</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 1 | 13 |
| <i>Stewart v. Colonial W. Agency</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 1006 | 7 |
| Statutes | |
| Code of Civil Procedure § 1063 | 9 |
| Evidence Code § 352 | 5 |
| Penal Code | |
| § 1054.1 | 3 |
| § 1054.3 | 3, 11, 13 |
| § 1054.9 | 8, 10, 11 |
| § 1473 | 9 |
| § 1473, subd. (a) | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|-------------------------------|-----------------------|
| Other Authorities | |
| Sexually Violent Predator Act | 10 |
| Civil Discovery Act | 1, 3-6, 9, 10, 12, 14 |
